

<u>NOTE:</u> This "TIACT Warehouse Tariff for Import" in English is the one for customer's reference and the one in Japanese is a text.

# Table of Contents

1.1.	Terminal Service Charge
1.2.	Other Charges
1.2.1	. Storage Fee
1.2.2	. Storage Fee for Re-Carried Cargo/Storage Fee for Temporary Stored Cargo 4
1.2.3	. Special Storage Room Fee
1.2.4	. Special Storage Room Fee for Temporary Stored Cargo
1.2.5	. Dedicated Space Fee
1.2.6	. Additional Handling Fee
1.2.7	. Late Night Fee for Delivery
1.2.8	. Extra Work Fee
1.2.9	. ULD (BUP/BUC) Break Down Fee
1.2.1	0. Transportation Fee for Intra-Airport
1.2.1	1. ULD Loading charge
1.2.1	2. ULD Pickup Fee within International Cargo Terminal
1.2.1	3. Urgent Handling Fee (Carry-In)
1.2.1	4. Urgent Handling Fee (Carry-Out)
1.2.1	5. Commission for some Application, Cancellation and Evidence 10
1.2.1	6. Digital Photo Shoot Service Fee10
1.2.1	7. Storage Fee for Gel-ice package10
1.2.1	8. Fumigation Fee 11
1.2.1	9. Break-bulk (Consolidated Cargo Information) Fee14
1.2.2	0. Actual Cost

# 1. TIACT Warehouse Tariff for Import

## 1.1. Terminal Service Charge

## Per Consignment

When consumption tax is exempt (hereinafter referred to as "tax exemption"): The fixed charge JPY 500, plus JPY 6 per kg as weight proportional rate per case. Maximum charge for any consignment weighing less than 1,200kgs is JPY 7,700 when exceeding 1,200kgs for each 500kgs or its fraction there of JPY 100 will be added.

When consumption tax is taxable (hereinafter referred to as "taxable"): The fixed charge JPY 550, plus JPY 7 per kg as weight proportional rate by case.

Maximum charge for any consignment weighing less than 1,200kgs is JPY 8,470 when exceeding 1,200kgs for each 500kgs or its fraction there of JPY 110 will be added.

a) Includes loading service of LOOSE cargo onto a pick-up vehicle

#### 1.2. Other Charges

#### 1.2.1. Storage Fee

#### 1.2.1. Storage charges

After 48 hours from midnight of the day following the date of arrival, a storage fee will be charged for the weight of each piece of cargo.

A. Charge for 1st day after free storage period

Per package Not exceeding 10kgs	JPY 190(tax exemption) or JPY 209(tax included)
11 <b>~</b> 50kgs	JPY 295(tax exemption) or JPY 325(tax included)
51 <b>~</b> 100kgs	JPY 410(tax exemption) or JPY 451(tax included)
101 <b>~</b> 300kgs	JPY 650(tax exemption) or JPY 715(tax included)
301~500kgs JI	PY 1,230(tax exemption) or JPY 1,353(tax included)
501~1,000kgs JI	PY 1,460(tax exemption) or JPY 1,606(tax included)
For package exceeding 1,000kgs,	
For each 500kgs	JPY 500(tax exemption) or JPY 550(tax included)
Minimum charge per consignment	t JPY 310(tax exemption) or JPY 341(tax included)

B. Charge during 10 days after period A

Per package per day, For each 100kgs or its fraction thereof

JPY 190(tax exemption) or JPY 209(tax included)

#### C. Charge during 15 days after period B

Per package per day, For each 100kgs or its fraction thereof

JPY 190(tax exemption) or JPY 209(tax included)

An additional JPY 190(tax exemption) or JPY 209(tax included) per consignment will be charge to cover costs of encouraging pick up.

D. Charges after Period C

Per package per day, For each 100kgs or its fraction thereof

JPY 265(tax exemption) or JPY 292(tax included)

#### 1.2.2. <u>Storage Fee for Re-Carried Cargo/Storage Fee for Temporary Stored Cargo</u>

"Storage Fee for Re-Carried Cargo/Storage Fee for Temporary Stored Cargo" will be charged as below from the arrival date.

Same price table as "1.2.1 Storage Fee" will be applied, but tax will be levied on the

temporarily stored cargo.

And, "Storage Fee for Re-Carried Cargo" will be charge JPY 2,000 per AWB for bond-in service or during over-time (22:00-6:00) period will be charge JPY 2,500 per AWB.

1.2.3.	<u>Specia</u>	<u>Special Storage Room Fee</u>							
	Refere	nce with charge "1.2.1 Storage ]	Fee"						
	Per pa	ckage per day							
	(1)Valu	able	JPY 200(tax exemption) or JPY 220(tax included)						
	(2)Anii	mal	JPY 200(tax exemption) or JPY 220(tax included)						
	(3)Dan	igerous	JPY 200(tax exemption) or JPY 220(tax included)						
	(4)Cold	d & Frozen (-20 degree C, -5 deg	ree C, +5 degree C)						
	i.	For LOOSE							
		Not exceeding 10kgs	JPY 120(tax exemption) or JPY 132(tax included)						
		11 <b>~</b> 100kgs	JPY 140(tax exemption) or JPY 154(tax included)						
		101~300kgs	JPY 230(tax exemption) or JPY 253(tax included)						
		301 <b>~</b> 1,000kgs	JPY 400(tax exemption) or JPY 440(tax included)						
		For package exceeding 1,000	zgs, For each 1,000kgs or its fraction thereof						
		JPY 100(tax exemption) or JPY 110(tax included)							
	ii.	For INTACT							
		only LD3 J	PY 3,500(tax exemption) or JPY 3,850(tax included)						
	(5) Cor	nstant temperature products (Perishable Center, Pharma Transit)							
	i.	For LOOSE							
		Not exceeding 10kgs	JPY 30(tax exemption) or JPY 33(tax included)						
		11 <b>~</b> 100kgs	JPY 40(tax exemption) or JPY 44(tax included)						
		101~300kgs	JPY 50(tax exemption) or JPY 55(tax included)						
		301 <b>~</b> 1,000kgs	JPY 80(tax exemption) or JPY 88(tax included)						
		For packages exceeding 1,000 kgs, the charge is JPY 30 (tax exempt) or JPY 33 $$							
		(tax i	included) for each 1,000 kgs or any fraction thereof.						
	ii.	For INTACT							
		LD3 / per day / per unit							
		JPY 1,500(tax exemption) or a	JPY 1,650(tax included)						
		other than LD3 / per day / per	r unit						
		JPY 3,000(tax exemption) or a	JPY 3,300(tax included)						
	a) TI	his Fee will be charged as below	from the arrival date.						
	b) IN	NTACT (LD3) of Cold & Frozen of	can be stored only at +5 degree C room.						

c) The other than LD3 of INTACT of Cool can be stored only at Perishable Center.

#### 1.2.4. Special Storage Room Fee for Temporary Stored Cargo

Same price table as "Special Storage Room Fee" will be applied, but tax will be levied.

#### 1.2.5. <u>Dedicated Space Fee</u>

Warehouse: JPY 1,000(tax exemption) or JPY 1,100(tax included) per square meter per hour.

Others (including the Inspection Room): JPY 400(tax exemption) or JPY 440(tax included) per square meter per hour.

## a) 10 square meters is minimum space for the Inspection Room.

b) Inspection Room will be included the use of DVD player.

## 1.2.6. Additional Handling Fee

Additional handling for inspection by government or Art. 40 of Customs Act, is charged as below.

(A) From 06:00 to 22:00 :

JPY 800 per shipment or AWB for up to 100kgs

JPY 1,500 per shipment or AWB for more than 100kgs and up to 500kgs

- JPY 2,200 per shipment or AWB for more than 500kgs and up to 1,000kgs
- JPY 2,900 per shipment or AWB for more than 1,000kgs
- (B) From 22:00 to 06:00 :
- JPY 1,000 per shipment or AWB for up to 100kgs
- JPY 1,875 per shipment or AWB for more than 100kgs and up to 500kgs
- JPY 2,750 per shipment or AWB for more than 500kgs and up to 1,000kgs

JPY 3,625 per shipment or AWB for more than 1,000kgs

## 1.2.7. Late Night Fee for Delivery

The shipment which be delivered while 22:00 to 06:00 will be charged as below.

- (A) JPY 900 per shipment or AWB for less than 1,000kgs
- (B) JPY 1,800 per shipment or AWB for more than 1,000kgs

## 1.2.8. Extra Work Fee

Extra Work Fee is charged for the services not mentioned in this Table of Charges.

- (A) From 06:00 to 22:00 : JPY 2,000 per head per 30 minutes
- (B) From 22:00 to 06:00 : JPY 2,500 per head per 30 minutes

# 1.2.9. <u>ULD (BUP/BUC) Break Down Fee</u>

Pease see the following price table.

type	Height (N)	Base size (N)	Charge (¥)	IATA I.D. Code			
1	06	96x238.5	V20.000	AGB ASG			
	96	(20ft)	¥30,000	PGE PSE P7E			
2H	2H 118 96x125		¥20,000	AMD AQ7 AQD			
211	110	302123	<b>≠20,000</b>	PMC PQP P6P			
2C	118	88×125	¥20,000	00 P1P P1G PAP PAG PAJ			
2	96	96x125	¥15,000	AMA AQA AQ6 UMA UQA UQ6 UMB PMC PQP P6P			
2A	96	88x125	¥15,000	P1P P1G PAP PAG PAJ			
5	64	88x125	¥10.000	AAP AAN AA2 AAA AAU UAP UAN UA2 UA6 UAK UAA XAU RAP DAF P1P P1G PAP PAG PAJ			
Ŭ		96x125	410,000	PMC PQP P6P			
6	64	60.4x125	¥10,000	AWB ALP DLP DQF			
8	64	60.4x61.5	¥5,000	AVJ AVE AVN AKE AKN AKC			

1.2.10. Transportation Fee for Intra-Airport

<Between Warehouse and Customs, Quarantine>

(A) From 06:00 to 22:00 :

JPY 1,000(tax exemption) or JPY 1,100(tax included) per shipment or AWB per round trip (B) From 22:00 to 06:00 :

JPY 1,250(tax exemption) or JPY 1,375(tax included) per shipment or AWB per round trip

<Warehouse within International Cargo Terminal>

(A) From 06:00 to 22:00 :

JPY 1,000(tax exemption) or JPY 1,100(tax included) per shipment or AWB per go and round trip for up to 100kgs

JPY 1,500(tax exemption) or JPY 1,650(tax included) per shipment or AWB per round trip for more than 100kgs and up to 500kgs

JPY 2,000(tax exemption) or JPY 2,200(tax included) per shipment or AWB per round trip for more than 500kgs and up to 1,000kgs

JPY 2,500(tax exemption) or JPY 2,750(tax included) per shipment or AWB per round trip for more than 1,000kgs and up to 2,000kgs

JPY 3,000(tax exemption) or JPY 3,300(tax included) per shipment or AWB per round trip for more than 2,000kgs and up to 3,000kgs

JPY 3,500(tax exemption) or JPY 3,850(tax included) per shipment or AWB per round trip for more than 3,000kgs

(B) From 22:00 to 06:00 :

JPY 1,250(tax exemption) or JPY 1,375(tax included) per shipment or AWB per go and round trip for up to 100kgs

JPY 1,875(tax exemption) or JPY 2,063(tax included) per shipment or AWB per round trip for more than 100kgs and up to 500kgs

JPY 2,500(tax exemption) or JPY 2,750(tax included) per shipment or AWB per round trip for more than 500kgs and up to 1,000kgs

JPY 3,125(tax exemption) or JPY 3,438(tax included) per shipment or AWB per round trip for more than 1,000kgs and up to 2,000kgs

JPY 3,750(tax exemption) or JPY 4,125(tax included) per shipment or AWB per round trip for more than 2,000kgs and up to 3,000kgs

JPY 4,375(tax exemption) or JPY 4,813(tax included) per shipment or AWB per round trip for more than 3,000kgs

#### 1.2.11. ULD Loading charge

Please see the following price table.

	type	Charge
Main	1,2,2A,2C,2H	¥2,000
Lower	5,6	¥1,000
LD3	8	¥500

1.2.12. Empty ULD Pickup Fee within International Cargo Terminal

- (A) From 06:00 to 22:00 : JPY 1,000 per ULD or dolly per one way However, only ULDs of our contracted airlines will be accepted.
- (B) From 22:00 to 06:00 : JPY 1,250 per ULD or dolly per one way However, only ULDs of our contracted airlines will be accepted.

## 1.2.13. Urgent Handling Fee (Carry-In)

Urgent Handling at Carry-In, Matching data pieces and actual pieces

JPY 3,000 for up to 10 pieces on per AWB

JPY 3,500 for 11-50 pieces on per AWB  $\,$ 

JPY 4,000 for 51-100 pieces on per AWB

- a) This service should be requested 30minutes before ATA .
- b) This service will not be applied for more than 100 pieces per shipment or per AWB.
- c) This charge will not be applied to each Airline's Express Cargo, perishable cargo, valuable cargo, diplomatic document, Newspaper, Animal, and other humanely urgent cargo (such as serum, cornea, transplant organ etc).
- d) This charge will be applied only when cargo matched in 100 minutes for passenger flight, and 150 minutes for freighter and truck.

## 1.2.14. Urgent Handling Fee (Carry-Out)

Urgent Handling at Carry-Out, Loading Shipment onto Truck JPY 10,000 per shipment or AWB

- a) This charge will not be applied to humanely urgent cargo (such as serum, cornea, transplant organ etc).
- b) This service will not be applied when consolidated with other shipment or AWB.
- c) For the cargo to be service, a pickup vehicle will be summoned promptly, and at the same time, prompt removal and loading of the cargo will be carried out.

# 1.2.15. <u>Commission for some Application, Cancellation and Evidence</u> JPY 500 per request

## 1.2.16. Digital Photo Shoot Service Fee

JPY 1,500 of flat-rate fee for up to 5 pictures For after  $6^{th}$  pictures add JPY 100 per picture to above flat-rate

## 1.2.17. Storage Fee for Gel-ice package

JPY 220(tax included) per day per piece

#### 1.2.18. Fumigation Fee

If fumigation (disinfection) of arriving cargo is requested, a flat rate fee will be applied to each cargo and application submitted to the plant quarantine station, based on time zone and weight zone. For applications submitted to the animal quarantine station, a flat rate fee based on time zone and volume zone will apply.

- a) Same Price will be applied for everyday (including holidays).
- b) For incidental work related to fumigation (unpacking, drilling, etc.), "1.2.8. Extra Work Fee" shall apply.
- c) Daily fumigation schedule will be decided by TIACT.
- d) The internal volume of fumigation using sheets shall be calculated by covering with vinyl, measuring the width, depth, and height, and multiplying by three sides. The maximum volume shall be approximately 30 cubic meters based on the size of the designated area.
- e) The basic business hours are 9:00-17:00. Requests for after-hours service until 23:00 will be accommodated upon prior request.
  - (A) 7:00-9:00 prior request by 16:00 the day before (including standby request)
  - (B) 17:00-23:00 prior request by 16:00 on the day (including standby request)
  - (C) Cancellation after hours or after a standby request will be subject to the above fees.
- f) If you require support outside business hours up to 23:00, please contact us separately.
- g) When multiple fumigations (limited to the same application method) are carried out from the same AWB, the fee will be based on the total weight of the multiple fumigations. An additional ¥5,000 per fumigation will be charged for the second and subsequent fumigations.
- h) For shipments subject to phytosanitary fumigation weighing less than 30 kg, the use of the fumigation warehouse is subject to the condition that multiple cases are simultaneously medicated. (If the shipment is not subject to phytosanitary fumigation, please use the BOX warehouse.)

Qua Perishal		e on Anir nter m <sup>*</sup>	nals (VOL)	7:00- 9:00	9:00-17:00	17:00- 19:00	19:00- 21:00	21:00- 23:00
				Starting time	Starting time to Termination time	Termination time	Termination time	Termination time
Inside the	Inside the Joint Government Building			60,000	40,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
below 5		60,000	40,000	60,000	70,000	80,000		
Over	5	below	15	65,000	45,000	65,000	70,000	80,000
Over	15			70,000	50,000	70,000	80,000	85,000

	. 1		,	7:00- 9:00	9:00-17:00	17:00- 19:00	19:00- 21:00	21:00- 23:00
E.	ruit and KG(	Vegetab G/W)	les	Starting time	Starting time to Termination time	Termination time	Termination time	Termination time
BOX ty	BOX type chamber			36,000	18,000	36,000	48,000	60,000
		below	30	60,000	10,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	30	below	50	60,000	20,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	50	below	75	60,000	23,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	75	below	100	60,000	25,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	100	below	200	60,000	27,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	200	below	300	60,000	29,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	300	below	500	60,000	32,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	500	below	750	60,000	33,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	750	below	1,000	60,000	34,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	1,000	below	1,250	60,000	35,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	1,250	below	1,500	60,000	36,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	1,500	below	1,750	60,000	37,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	1,750	below	2,000	60,000	38,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	2,000	below	2,250	60,000	39,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	2,250	below	2,500	60,000	40,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	2,500	below	2,750	60,000	41,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	2,750	below	3,000	60,000	42,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	3,000	below	3,250	60,200	43,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	3,250	below	3,500	61,600	44,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	3,500	below	3,750	63,000	45,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	3,750	below	4,000	64,400	46,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	4,000	below	4,250	68,600	49,000	63,700	73,500	80,000
over	4,250	below	4,500	72,800	52,000	67,600	78,000	80,000
over	4,500	below	4,750	77,000	55,000	71,500	82,500	82,500
over	4,750	below	5,000	81,200	58,000	75,400	87,000	87,000
over	5,000			(A) x 140%	(A): JPY58,000 of flat-rate plus JPY6 per kg	(A) x 130%	(A) x 150%	(A) x 150%

				7:00-		17:00-	19:00-	21:00-
Cut	Flower	s and Pl	ant	9:00	9:00-17:00	19:00	21:00	23:00
	KG (	G/W)			Starting time to	Termination	Termination	Termination
				Starting time	Termination time	time	time	time
BOX type chamber			36,000	18,000	36,000	48,000	60,000	
		below	10	60,000	10,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	10	below	30	60,000	17,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	30	below	40	60,000	18,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	40	below	50	60,000	20,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	50	below	75	60,000	23,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	75	below	100	60,000	26,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	100	below	200	60,000	28,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	200	below	300	60,000	30,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	300	below	400	60,000	33,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	400	below	500	60,000	36,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	500	below	600	60,000	39,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	600	below	700	60,000	42,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	700	below	800	61,600	44,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	800	below	900	64,400	46,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
over	900	below	1,000	67,600	48,000	62,700	72,500	80,000
over	1,000	below	1,250	71,800	51,000	66,600	77,000	80,000
over	1,250	below	1,500	77,000	55,000	71,500	82,500	82,500
over	1,500	below	1,750	81,200	58,000	75,400	87,000	87,000
over	1,750	below	2,000	85,400	61,000	79,300	91,500	91,500
					(B): JPY61,000 of			
over	2,000			(B) x 140%	flat-rate plus	(B) x 130%	(B) x 150%	(B) x 150%
					JPY12 per kg			

Stand b	y fee per shipn	nent as of	7:00-	9:00-17:00	17:00-	19:00-	21:00-
plant quarantine			9:00		19:00	21:00	23:00
1			22,000	N/A	22,000	36,000	67,000
2	over		11,000	N/A	11,000	18,000	33,500

#### 1.2.19. Break-bulk (Consolidated Cargo Information) Fee

Provision of HMI by electronic data before arrival: JPY 30 per HAWB Provision of HMI by non-electronic data before arrival: JPY 60 per HAWB No Provision of HMI: JPY 80 per HAWB

\*HMI (House Manifest Information)

#### 1.2.20. Actual Cost

Actual Cost will be charged for the service not mentioned in this price table.

(Applicable Provisions)

- "1 case" in each applicable fee item means "1 AWB". However, "1 case" in 1.1. Terminal Service Charges (Basic Charge) shall mean 1 case of carry-out.
- Any fractions of the fee, including consumption tax, will be rounded up to calculate.
- •Tax included prices are rounded up to the nearest whole number, so the total amount may differ from unit price shown.
- •If the weight of one piece has a fraction of less than 1 kg, the fraction will be rounded down to the nearest 1 kg. However, if the weight of one piece is less than 1 kg, it will be calculated as 1 kg per piece.
- The calculation of the number of storage days for "sorted consolidation cargo" is retroactive to the date of first delivery.
- •"Sorted consolidation cargo" is calculated by treating each sorted cargo as one case.
- "Valuables" and "Dangerous Goods" mean, respectively, valuables and dangerous goods as defined in the IATA regulations and those which have been so indicated by Customs or the airline.
- •"Frozen goods" and "Constant temperature products" mean any goods to be stored in accordance with instructions from the airline or consignee. In the event that storage demand for such goods temporarily concentrates and the special storage facilities have no capacity to accommodate the goods, charges for special measures, etc. shall be as follows
  - a) When the frozen goods are stored in the same conditions as if they were stored in a special storage facility by using dry ice, the special cargo handling charges in "1.2.3.
    Special cargo handling charges" will be applied to the frozen goods.
  - b) If the use of dry ice makes it impossible to satisfy the instructions of the airline or consignee regarding the storage of frozen goods and therefore special measures, work or labor are required to store the frozen goods, "1.2.8. Extra Work Fee" or

"1.2.20. Actual Cost" will be applied to such measures, work or labor.Tax is exempted for those items for which the sales tax category is not yet stated.

(The Term of Validity) Starting from 01APR, 2021

> Tokyo International Air cargo Terminal Ltd. (TIACT) TEL 03-5757-7558